
 
 

 

 
 
A meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board will be held on 
Wednesday, 19th April, 2023 at 9.00 am via Microsoft Teams 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
Time No  Lead  Paper  
9.00 
 

1  ANNOUNCEMENTS AND 
APOLOGIES 
 
 

Chair Verbal 

 
9.01 
 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members should declare any 
financial and non-financial 
interests they have in the items of 
business for consideration, 
identifying the relevant agenda 
item and the nature of their 
interest. 

Chair Verbal 

 
9.02 
 
 

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 
01.02.23 
15.03.23 

Chair (Pages 3 - 
22) 

 
9.04 
 
 

4  MATTERS ARISING 
Action Tracker 

Chair (Pages 23 - 
26) 

 
  FOR DECISION 

 
  

 
9.05 
 
 

5.1   2023/24 IJB Financial Plan and 
Initial Budget 
 

Chief Financial 
Officer 

(Pages 27 - 
46) 

 
 
 

5.2   Direction: Gala Resource Centre 
 

General Manager 
MH&LD 

(Pages 47 - 
174)  

9.29 
 
 

6  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 

Chair  

 
9.30 
 
 

7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT 
MEETING 
Wednesday 17 May 2023 
10am to 12pm 

Chair Verbal 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Scottish Borders Council and via 
Microsoft Teams  



 

Page 1 of 9 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Scottish Borders Health & Social Care Integration Joint 
Board held on Wednesday 1 February 2023 at 2pm via Microsoft Teams 
 
Present:  (v) Cllr T Weatherston (v) Mrs L O’Leary, Non Executive (Chair) 

   (v) Cllr R Tatler  (v) Mrs K Hamilton, Non Executive 
   (v) Cllr E Thornton-Nicol (v) Mr T Taylor, Non Executive 
       (v) Mrs F Sandford, Non Executive 
   Mr C Myers, Chief Officer 
   Mrs H Robertson, Chief Financial Officer 
   Mrs J Smith, Borders Care Voice 
   Mrs L Gallacher, Borders Carers Centre 
   Mr D Bell, Staff Side, SBC 
   Mr N Istephan, Chief Executive Eildon Housing 

   Dr R Mollart GP 
   Dr L McCallum, Medical Director 
 
In Attendance: Miss I Bishop, Board Secretary  

   Mrs J Stacey, Chief Internal Auditor 
   Mrs J Holland, Director of Strategic Commissioning & Partnerships 

   Dr S Bhatti, Director of Public Health 
   Mrs L Jones, Director of Quality & Improvement, NHS Borders 
   Mrs S Bell, Communications Officer, SBC 
   Mrs S Flower, Chief Nurse Health & Social Care Partnership 
   Mrs H Jacks, Planning & Performance Officer, NHS Borders 
   Mr P Kelly, Local Democracy Reporter 
   Mr A McGilvray, Southern Reporter 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
1.1 Apologies had been received from Cllr D Parker, Elected Member, Cllr N Richards, 

Elected Member, Mrs S Horan, Director of Nursing, Midwifery & AHPs, Ms L Jackson, 
LGBTQ+, Ms J Amaral, BAVs, Mr S Easingwood, Chief Social Work Officer, Mr D 
Robertson, Acting Chief Executive, SBC, Mr R Roberts, Chief Executive, NHS Borders, 
Mr A Bone, Director of Finance, NHS Borders, Mrs J Smyth, Director of Planning & 
Performance, NHS Borders,  Mr B Davies, Chief Officer – Strategic Commissioning & 
Performance, SBC. 

 
1.2 The Chair welcomed Cllr Neil Richards to the meeting who had been nominated by 

Scottish Borders Council to replace Cllr Jane Cox as a member of the Integration Joint 
Board. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Page 2 of 9 
 

The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the change in voting membership. 
 
1.3 The Chair welcomed a range of attendees and members of the public and press to the 

meeting. 
 
1.4 The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda. 
 
2.2 Mr Nile Istephan declared an interest in agenda item 5.1 given Eildon Housing had an 

interest in the Care Village development. 
 
2.3 Mr Chris Myers declared an interest in agenda item 5.1 given he was the project 

sponsor for the Care Village programme. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the verbal 
declarations of interest.   
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Soci
[...]
e next meeting. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD deferred the item to the next 
meeting. 
 
13. AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES: 28.11.22 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the minutes.  
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Appointment to IJB Audit Committee:   
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the appointment 
of Cllr Neil Richards to the Audit Committee. 
 
15. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
15.1 The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of the Scottish Borders Health & Social 

Care Integration Joint Board would be held on Wednesday 15 March 2023, from 10am 
to 12noon through MS Teams and in person in the Council Chamber, Scottish Borders 
Council. 

 
15.2 The Chair confirmed that the next Scottish Borders Health & Social Care Integration 

Joint Board Development session would be held on Wednesday 15 February at 10am 
at Wilkie Gardens, Glenfield Road West, Galashiels, TD1 2UD. 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Scottish Borders Health & Social Care Integration Joint 
Board held on Wednesday 15 March 2023 at 10am via Microsoft Teams 
 
Present:  (v) Cllr D Parker  (v) Mrs L O’Leary, Non Executive (Chair) 

   (v) Cllr R Tatler  (v) Mrs F Sandford, Non Executive 
   (v) Cllr N Richards 
   Mr C Myers, Chief Officer 
   Mrs H Robertson, Chief Financial Officer 
   Mrs J Smith, Borders Care Voice 
   Mr D Bell, Staff Side, SBC 
   Mrs Y Smith, Partnership, NHS Borders 
   Mr N Istephan, Chief Executive Eildon Housing 

   Dr R Mollart GP 
   Mrs S Horan, Director of Nursing, Midwifery & AHPs 
   Mr S Easingwood, Chief Social Work Officer 
   Ms J Amaral, BAVs 
 
In Attendance: Miss I Bishop, Board Secretary  
   Mr D Robertson, Chief Executive, SBC 

   Mrs J Stacey, Chief Internal Auditor 
   Dr S Bhatti, Director of Public Health 

   Mrs L Jones, Director of Quality & Improvement, NHS Borders 
   Ms W Henderson, Scottish Care 
   Mr A Bone, Director of Finance, NHS Borders 
   Ms L Thomas, Communications, NHS Borders 
   Mr D Knox, BBC Scotland 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
1.1 Apologies had been received from Cllr T Weatherston, Elected Member, Cllr E 

Thornton-Nicol, Elected Member, Mrs K Hamilton, Non Executive, Mr J McLaren, Non 
Executive, Mr T Taylor, Non Executive, Dr L McCallum, Medical Director, Ms L 
Jackson, LGBTQ+, Ms L Gallacher, Borders Carers Centre, Mr R Roberts, Chief 
Executive, NHS Borders, Mrs J Smyth, Director of Planning & Performance, NHS 
Borders,  Mr B Davies, Chief Officer – Strategic Commissioning & Performance, SBC, 
Mrs S Bell, Communications Officer, SBC, Mrs S Flower, Chief Nurse Health & Social 
Care Partnership, Mrs H Jacks, Planning & Performance Officer, NHS Borders, and 
 Mrs J Holland, Director of Strategic Commissioning & Partnerships 

 
1.2 The Chair welcomed Cllr Neil Richards to his first meeting of the Integration Joint 

Board (IJB). 
 

Page 13



 

1.3 The Chair welcomed attendees and members of the public to the meeting including Ms 
Wendy Henderson, Scottish Care and Mr David Knox, BBC Scotland. 

 
1.4 The Chair confirmed that the meeting was not quorate and IJB would therefore be 

unable to formally approve any matters but would still be able to discuss and note 
items.  Items that required approval before 31 March 2023 would be circulated to the 
Voting Members after the meeting to seek approval via email. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted there were none. 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint 

Board held on 1 February 2023 were noted and would be submitted to the next 
meeting for formal approval.   

 
4. MATTERS ARISING 
 
4.1 Action 2022:  Mr Chris Myers advised that the Carers workstream had been updated 


[...]
 aim given it meant there would be an acceptance that 
15% of people would feel unsafe.   

 
6.5 Mrs Sarah Horan welcomed the framework and looked forward to receiving the annual 

plan that would support it and she enquired how it would be executed.  She particularly 
referred to objectives on the promise and trauma practice.  Mr Myers advised that 
trauma informed practice sat within the Equalities and Human Rights documentation 
and was not within the framework.  He confirmed that the framework had been heavily 
edited to enable it to be as succinct as possible and much of the execution of it would 
be contained with the annual plan and other supporting documentation. 

 
6.6 Mr Myers commented in regard to the 85% aim, obviously it was good to aim as high 

as possible and achievement was measured through a random survey of 500 people 
and sometimes the results were surprising as areas where work had been done, no 
improvement was seen and in other areas were no work was done a more positive 
result was received.  He was committed to supporting people to feel safe. 

 
6.7 Dr Rachel Mollart welcomed the section on “How everyone in the Scottish Borders can 

‘Play their Part’” on page 5 as it would have an impact on primary care services. 
 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
note the report. 
 
7. EVIDENCING COMPLIANCE WITH THE EQUALITY, HUMAN RIGHTS AND FAIRER 

SCOTLAND DUTIES 
 
7.1 Mr Chris Myers provided a brief overview of the report. 
 
7.2 Mrs Wendy Henderson give an in-depth analysis of the report and highlighted that the 

IJB was in a strong position to evidence Equalities and Human Rights compliance with 
the Scottish specific duties 3, 4, 5 and 10.  She explained the requirements of the 
duties and the supporting evidence that was in place. 

 
7.3 Mrs Jill Stacey commented that it was a significant improvement and the evidence 

base around the legislative frameworks was very positive and would be reflected on as 
[...]
RDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
considered the reframed IJB Strategic Risk Register to ensure it covers the key risks to the 
IJB. 
 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the work in progress to manage the risks. 
 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted that a further risk update will be provided in June 2023. 
 
9. FINANCIAL OUTLOOK UPDATE 
 
9.1 Mrs Hazel Robertson provided a presentation to the IJB and spoke to several key 

elements including: improved financial regulations and controls; scheme of delegation; 
financial decision making; directions process; workforce; involvement; longer term; and 
best value.  

 
9.2 The Chair welcomed the presentation given it had been largely about approach rather 

than facts and figures and was not just limited to money but was also about resources 
and how they should be used. 

Page 18



 

 

 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the presentation. 
 
10. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
10.1 Mr Chris Myers provided an overview of the content of the report and highlighted: the 

key changes to be made to report to reflect the six objectives; the positive reduction in 
unmet need in the community over the past few months; the slight reduction in delayed 
discharges; and in terms of social work assessments there were a roll out of the 
developing community led support approach with a refocus on the work started in 
2017. 

 
10.2 Mr Myers commented that in terms of unscheduled care occupied bed days whilst the 

information was not contained within the report he assured the Board that there was a 
renewed focus on length of stay in NHS Borders.  He further commented that an event 
had been held in regard to a national exercise on multi agency discharge.  Following 
on from that the exercise had been rolled out locally in the Borders General Hospital, 
Mental Health wards, Community Hospital
[...]
 cases took longer than others for good 

reason. 
 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the contents of the Directions Tracker. 
 
13. STRATEGIC PLANNING GROUP MINUTES: 12.12.22 
 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the minutes.  
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
14.1 Future Business (May): 

• Directions: Hawick Care Village – Gala Resource Centre 
• Mental Health Improvement & Suicide Prevention Action Plan 2022-2025 
• Locality Working Groups/Community Engagement 
• Strategic Framework: Annual Plan 
• IJB Recovery Plan 
• Rights of the Child 

 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the future business items.  
 

Page 21



 

14.2 Appointment:  Mrs Jenny Smith congratulated Ms Juliana Amaral on her appointment 
as Chief Executive of the new third sector interface.  Ms Amaral advised that she would 
be taking up post in April and it was exciting for her to be able to be a Borders wide 
voice and work with Mrs Smith more effectively across the 5 localities. 

 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
recorded its congratulations to Ms Amaral on her appointment.  
 
14.3 Budget:  Mrs Hazel Robertson suggested the next IJB Development session to be 

held on Wednesday 19 April might include a short Extraordinary IJB meeting in order to 
sign off the NHS Borders element of the budget. 

 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
agreed to hold a short extraordinary IJB meeting on 19 April.  
 
15. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
15.1 The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of the Scottish Borders Health & Social 

Care Integration Joint Board would be held on Wednesday 17 May 2023, from 10am to 
12noon through MS Teams and in person in the Council Chamber, Scottish Borders 
Council. 

 
 
 
 

Page 22



Page 1 of 4 

SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD  
 
ACTION TRACKER 
 
Meet
[...]
h Borders Council approved its budget at its meeting on 23 February 2023.  

 
8.3 NHS Borders approved its budget at its board meeting on 31 March 2023. 

 
8.4 The initial delegated social care budget was approved by the IJB on 15 March 2023. 

 
8.5 The initial budget for Health and Social Care delegated functions and set aside is 

presented to the IJB for approval on 19 April 2023.   
 

8.6 Compliance with set aside guidance is targeted for completion in the first quarter. 
 

8.7 The CFO will work with partners to develop the HSCP recovery plan and medium 
term financial plan aligned to the Strategic Commissioning Framework and 
Workforce Plan, and will provide an update to the IJB in May 2023. 

 
 

 
9 Recommendations 

 
9.1 The Integrated Joint Board is requested to: 

 
Note the assumptions and risks described in the paper. 
 
Approve the 2023/24 initial HSCP budget.  
 
Approve the Annual Direction to work effectively across the partnership, to comply 
with Financial Regulations, live within budget and implement the Strategic 
Commissioning Framework. 
 
Endorse the approach to development of an HSCP Recovery Plan and medium -
long term Finance Plan/Strategy which will address savings targets and provide 
alignment with the Strategic Commissioning Framework and the Workforce Strategy.  
 
Request a Financial Recovery Plan and an update on medium – longer term 
financial planning to the May IJB.  

 
 
Author(s) 
Hazel Robertson, Chief Finance Officer, HSCP and IJB 
Finance teams in NHSB and SBC 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



DIRECTION FROM THE SCOTTISH BORDERS INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
Direction issued under S26-28 of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 

Reference number Use format SBIJB-Date of IJB Meeting-Sequential number where a Direction has been approved [DDMMYY]: 
e.g. SBIJB-151221-1 

Direction title 
 

Annual Services and Budget Direction 2023: INSERT SERVICE NAME / CLUSTER HERE  

Direction to Scottis
[...]
 etc) 
• Home dialysis 
• Community palliative care and long term conditions / cancer 
• Localities - a small infrastructure needed to support 
• Planning functions, comms, workforce, digital etc 
 
SBC only: 
• Adult social work (excluding OTs and adult public protection) 
• Adult care at home / extra care housing (excluding SBC reablement) 
• Adult residential and nursing care (excluding Garden View and interim care) 
• Social care and wider third sector commissioning 
 
NHSB only: 
• Commissioned General Practice and 2C practices - health board run GPs 
• General dental services, public dental services and oral health 
• Community optometry 
• Community Pharmacy services and NHS Pharmacy in community 
• Prescribing 
• Community nursing services - exc health visiting 
• Allied health professionals (excluding OTs) 
• Immunisation and vaccination 
 
Hospital based services / set aside (we plan but don’t commission delivery) 
 
 
 

Page 42



Appendix-2023-16 

Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Partnership 
Integration Joint Board 
 
 
19 April 2023 
 
2023/24 IJB FINANCIAL PLAN AND INITIAL BUDGET 
 
  

Report by Hazel Robertson, Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 

To present the initial budget for approval. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

• The Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board (IJB) Audit Committee  is 
asked to:-  

 
Note the assumptions and risks described in the paper. 
 
Approve the 2023/24 initial HSCP budget.  
 
Approve the Annual Direction to work effectively across the partnership, live within budget, 
implement the Strategic Commissioning Framework, achieve performance outcomes and 
comply with Financial Regulations. 
 
Endorse the approach to development of an HSCP Recovery Plan and medium -long term 
Finance Strategy which will address savings targets and provide alignment with the Strategic 
Commissioning Framework and the Workforce Strategy.  
 
Request a Financial Recovery Plan and an update on med
[...]
66,656 (£236,656 from the closure less £70,000 for the EUPD service.  Savings will support the 
budgetary pressure in IJB/HSCP delegated services. 

Outcomes / Performance 
Measures 

• Improved satisfaction for those with a diagnosed Emotionally Unstable Personality Disorder (EUPD) 
• National Health and Wellbeing outcomes included in the paper 

It is expected that the baseline information is developed in advance of the new EUPD service. 
Date Direction will be 
reviewed 

To be reviewed by the IJB Audit Committee in December 2023 

 

P
age 165

https://scottishborders.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=218&MId=6534&Ver=4


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2023 – 17 
 

Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Partnership 
Integration Joint Board 
 
19th April 2023 
 
Gala Resource Centre (GRC) 
 

 
Report by Simon Burt – General Manager 
 
 

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 

1.1. To seek approval for the closure of Gala Resource Centre following a formal review, consultation 
and options appraisal process. 

1.2. To seek approval for the re investment of £70k pa to enhance the current services provided to 
those adults with a Personality Disorder as set out in the paper 

1.3. Summary of the report: 
 

• The GRC was temporarily closed due to Covid 19 in 2021 and all those who previously attended 
GRC have either completed their course of treatment/support or been referred to other 
appropriate services 
 

• Since the opening of GRC over 20 years ago, a process of ongoing service modernisation has been 
undertaken, progressively investing in and developing a comprehensive range of alternative 
services significantly enhancing the quantity of support to adults experiencing mental ill health 
within the Borders.  These services include: The Primary Care Mental Health Service (RENEW), 
Millar House, Distress Brief Interventions (DBI), the Wellbeing College and the Local Area 
Coordination Service (LACS).  As a result, if GRC were to close, on the basis of development of 
additional support for people with Emotionally Unstable Personality Disorder, there would be no 
negative impacts identified upon completion of the Health Equalities Impact Assessment rather a 
range of positive impacts due to the other services now available since GRC was first opened. 
 

• A comprehensive Review (Appendix 1), Options Appraisal/Business Case (Appendix 2) and Health 
Equalities Impact Assessment (Appendix 4) has taken place including a full consultation process 
with all stakeholders and people with lived experience (in line with our commitments made within 
our “Co-Production Charter” produced the Scottish Borders Mental Health and Wellbeing Forum).   

 
• The purpose of the Business Case was to set out the recommendations for the future of Gala 

Resource Centre. The recommendation was to permanently close GRC.  
 

• The new services in place provide improved equity of access across all localities within the Scottish 
Borders 
 

• We have identified those with an Emotional Unstable Personality Disorder (EUPD) as needing 
improved support over and above that previously provided by GRC and recommend that there 
should be a re investment of £70k to provide such support (appendix 3) 
 

• The closure of GRC net of the proposed re investment of £70k will contribute circa £167k towards 
offsetting cost pressures within the Mental Health Services budget 
 

  

Page 167



Appendix 2023 – 17 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. The Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board (IJB) is asked to: -  

 
• Agree to the closure of GRC 

 
• Re investment of £70k to provide improved services to those with an Emotional and Unstable 

Personality Disorder  
 
3. ALIGNMENT TO STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES AND WAYS OF WORKING 
 

3.1. It is expected that the proposal will impact on the Health and Social Care Strategic Framework 
Objectives and Ways of Working below:  

 
Alignment to our strategic objectives 

Rising to the 
w
[...]
d to:
	Note the assumptions and risks described in the paper.
	Approve the 2023/24 initial HSCP budget.
	Endorse the approach to development of an HSCP Recovery Plan and medium -long term Finance Plan/Strategy which will address savings targets and provide alignment with the Strategic Commissioning Framework and the Workforce Strategy.
	Request a Financial Recovery Plan and an update on medium – longer term financial planning to the May IJB.
	Item 5a (ii) - Appendix-2023-16 Attach 3 Direction
	HSCP Budgets 2023/24

	Item 5a (iii) - Appendix-2023-16 Budget cover
	Approved by:


	5b Direction: Gala Resource Centre
	Item 5b (ii) - Appendix-2023-17 Attach 2 GRC Business Case Final
	Item 5b (iii) - Appendix-2023-17 Attach 3 SBAR GRC
	Item 5b (iv) - Appendix-2023-17 Attach 4A  EIA stage 1
	Item 5b (v) - Appendix-2023-17 Attach 4B EIA stage 2
	Item 5b (vi) - Appendix-2023-17 Attach 4C EIA stage 3 revised
	Item 5b (vii) - Appendix-2023-17 Attach 5 Direction SBIJB-190423-1 Gala Resource Centre
	Item 5b (viii) - Appendix-2023-17 GRC update 11th April (003)
	Approved by:





Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 

 
 
 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held on 
Wednesday 19 April 2023 at 9.00 am via Microsoft Teams.  
 
 
Present: (v) Cllr T Weatherston  (v) Mrs L O’Leary, Non Executive(Chair) 

(v) Cllr R Tatler                    (v) Mrs F Sandford, Non Executive  
(v) Cllr N Richards               (v) Mrs K Hamilton, Non Executive  
(v) Cllr E Thornton-Nichol    (v) Mr J McLaren, Non Executive  
                                            (v) Mr T Taylor, Non Executive  
 
Mr C Myers, Chief Officer  
Mrs H Robertson, Chief Financial Officer  
Mr D Bell, Staff Side, SBC  
Dr R Mollart GP Mrs S Horan, Director of Nursing, Midwifery & 
AHPs  
Dr L McCallum, Medical Director  
Mr S Easingwood, Chief Social Work Officer  
Ms J Amaral, BAVs  
Ms L Jackson, LGBTQ+ 

 

 
In Attendance: Miss I Bishop, Board Secretary  

Miss R Roberts, Admin Support (minutes)  
Mrs J Stacey, Chief Internal Auditor  
Dr S Bhatti, Director of Public Health  
Mr S Burt, General Manager MH&LD  
Mrs J Holland, Director of Strategic Commissioning & 
Partnerships  
Mr P Grieve, Chief Nurse Health & Social Care Partnership 
 
 

  
 

1.    ANNOUNCEMENTS AND APOLOGIES  
 

1.1 Apologies had been received from Cllr D Parker, Elected Member, Mrs J Smith, Borders 
Care Voice, Ms L Gallacher, Borders Carers Centre, Mr R Roberts, Chief Executive, NHS 
Borders, Mr D Robertson, Chief Executive, Scottish Borders Council, Mr N Istephan, Chief 
Executive Eildon Housing, Mrs J Smyth, Director of Planning & Performance, NHS Borders, 
Mrs L Jones, Director of Quality & Improvement, NHS Borders, Mr A Bone, Director of 
Finance, NHS Borders, Mr B Davies, Chief Officer – Strategic Commissioning & 
Performance, SBC, Mrs S Bell, Communications Officer, SBC, and Mrs H Jacks, Planning 
& Performance Officer, NHS Borders.  
1.2 The Chair welcomed Mr Simon Burt, General Manager MH&LD to the meeting who was 
presenting item 5.2 on the agenda.  



Page 2 of 5 
 

1.3 The Chair confirmed that the meeting was quorate. 
  
2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
2.1 The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda.  
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted there were none. 
  
3.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
3.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
held on 1 February 2023 were amended at page 5, paragraph 6.5, line 3 to read “had pulled 
some of the funding …” and with that amendment the minutes were approved.  
3.2 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
held on 15 March 2023 were approved. 
  
4.    MATTERS ARISING  

 
4.1 The Chair confirmed that the 3 items discussed at the meeting on 15 March 2023 that 
required virtual approval via email outwith the meeting were: the 2022/23 IJB Financial Plan 
and Initial Budget; Evidencing compliance with the Equality, Human Rights and Fairer 
Scotland Duties; and Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Strategic Framework 2023-
26.  
4.2 The Chair formally recorded that all 3 items had been approved via email prior to the 
deadline of 31 March 2023.  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the action tracker. 
  
5.    2023/24 IJB Financial Plan and Initial Budget  

 
5.1 Mrs Hazel Robertson advised that approval of the social care element of the budget had 
been requested at the previous meeting. At that point in time approval of the health care 
element had not been requested due to additional information being required. She was 
pleased to advise that she was now in the position of being able to seek approval for the full 
initial budget.  
5.2 Mrs Robertson provided an overview of the report and highlighted the changes to the 
content of the report that had been made since the paper had been considered last. 
Specifically she drew the attention of the Board to: additional information regarding the 
estimated reserves position as a result of the earmarked allocations received by NHS 
Borders on the IJB’s behalf; the savings targets remained the same as in the previous 
version of the report however the level of savings required was significant across the 
partnership and the associated risk was high; the recommendation that a recovery plan be 
formulated to address the level of risk in the budget for the IJB to consider at its meeting in 
May; and using the recovery plan to cover a quarter of the allocated gap currently found in 
the budget.  
5.3 Mrs Robertson also noted changes in the budget in section 4, and highlighted that: the 
Mental Health and Learning Disabilities line in the table had been adjusted for the non-
inclusion of external commissioned services; and that Home First was included in the 
generic line of figures of £13m; and in regard to the National Care Home contract at 
paragraph 5.6, the narrative had been expanded in regard to the uplift to the contract which 
remained under negotiation.  



Page 3 of 5 
 

5.4 Mrs Robertson explained that the recovery plan process and recovery would not be 
possible in one year and would require to be linked to the medium and longer term financial 
strategy. She suggested an approach across the partnership whereby the Integration Joint 
Board (IJB) and Scottish Borders Council (SBC) and NHS Borders had a financial model to 
look at the longer term period with a view to achieving financial balance. In regard to risk 
she highlighted the insufficient funding for the Primary Care Improvement Plan (PCIP) and 
the need to continue to seek a funding stream that would ensure the work programme could 
be taken forward.  
5.5 Mrs Karen Hamilton welcomed the report, and understood the stresses and constraints 
surrounding its collation. She also welcomed the progress made in the reconciliation 
between the partners to ensure there was a better understanding of where the savings 
targets might sit. She also supported its approval as an initial partnership budget.  
5.6 Dr R Mollart commented that it would be helpful if the report would capture the risk for 
PCIP and thanked Mrs Robertson for alluding to that in her explanation. The Chair agreed 
the inclusion should be noted in the next version of the report.  
5.7 Mr Chris Myers commented that the IJB followed local government finance regulations 
which meant that the budget presented had to be balanced. He assured the Board that 
whilst the initial budget was not balanced, there were plans surrounding a medium and long 
term financial strategy which would promote sustainability. He emphasised that there was a 
need to make traction on the budget deficit and consequently there would be difficult 
choices to be made.  
5.8 Mr Myers commented that at present the assumptions around brokerage with NHS 
Borders remained unclear and a balanced budget would be presented to the May meeting 
with a requirement for upfront brokerage from the Health Board.  
5.9 Mr Tris Taylor echoed the compliments on the layout of the budget and the clarity of the 
financial position. He noted that the contextualisation of the deficit as a percentage of the 
budget made it much clearer.  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted the assumptions and risks described in the paper.  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
approved the 2023/24 initial HSCP budget.  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
approved the Annual Direction to work effectively across the partnership, live within budget, 
implement the Strategic Commissioning Framework, achieve performance outcomes and 
comply with Financial Regulations.  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
endorsed the approach to development of an HSCP Recovery Plan and medium-long term 
Finance Strategy which will address savings targets and provide alignment with the 
Strategic Commissioning Framework and the Workforce Strategy.  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
requested a Financial Recovery Plan and an update on medium – longer term financial 
planning to the May IJB. 
  
6.    Direction: Gala Resource Centre  

 
6.1 Mr Simon Burt provided an overview of the content of the report and highlighted: the 
Gala Resource Centre (GRC) was a day service for adults with mental health problems 
which was building based in Galashiels; it had been temporarily closed since 2021; 
previous service users had either completed their course of treatment or had been referred 
to other appropriate services; since its inception there had been a process of ongoing 



Page 4 of 5 
 

service modernisation to develop a range of alternative services to enhance the quantity of 
support to adults experiencing mental ill health issues; formation of the renew service; the 
introduction of Miller House; short term interventions; wellbeing college; and the local area 
intervention service.  
6.2 Mr Burt assured the Board that as a result of the additional support available there were 
no negative impacts identified for service users on the closure of the GRC and a 
comprehensive equalities impact assessment had been carried out. He emphasised that 
the new services provided an improved equity of services. He also commented that the 
closure of the GRC would contribute roughly £167k towards off setting cost pressures 
across the mental health services budget.  
6.3 The Chair welcomed the comprehensive document and clear recommendation.  
6.4 Mrs Karen Hamilton enquired if the proposal would lead to any impact on waiting times, 
either positive or negative. Mr Burt advised that the closure of GRC would not impact on 
waiting times in a negative way and the biggest challenge for mental health services waiting 
lists was the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) which would not be 
impacted by the closure.  
6.5 Mr Tris Taylor thanked Mr Burt for the detailed equalities impact assessment and 
commented that it was helpful to see the outcomes with timelines as well as the 
governance arrangements.  
6.6 Mr John McLaren requested clarification in the equalities impact assessment and 
enquired if the cross meant it had been considered or was not an impact. Mr Burt thanked 
Wendy Henderson for her help with the equalities impact assessment and explained the 
process followed. He commented that in terms of people with disabilities there would be no 
adverse impact on those individuals if the change were to occur and actually there would be 
a positive impact since the building in Galashiels was not accessible to people with 
disabilities whilst the services now provided had more accessibility for people with 
disabilities.  
6.7 Dr Rachel Mollart welcomed the suggestion of a reinvestment into an emotional and 
unstable personality disorder service, which was a service that GPS had been asking for. If 
the reinvestment was agreed she suggested it might be possible to link it to the renew 
service and PCIP and she asked that any such service proposal be submitted to the GP 
Sub Committee for discussion. 
 6.8 Dr Lynn McCallum suggested the discussion on emotional and unstable personality 
disorder service be taken outwith the meeting as she was keen to discuss it with the mental 
health and psychology teams before a discussion was had at the GP Sub Committee.  
6.9 Ms Juliana Amaral provided feedback regarding the lived experience and long term 
flexible support. She enquired if the services were time bound and if there were waiting lists 
for individuals to access those services. 
 6.10 Cllr Tom Weatherston echoed comments surrounding the document being a 
document with which the Board were able to make and justify their decisions.  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
agreed to the closure of the Gala Resource Centre.  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
agreed to the reinvestment of £70k to provide improved services to those with an Emotional 
and Unstable Personality Disorder. 
  
7.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
noted there was none. 



Page 5 of 5 
 

  
8.    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
8.1 The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of the Scottish Borders Health & Social Care 
Integration Joint Board would be held on Wednesday 17 May 2023. She requested that as 
there was a newly scheduled meeting of all Chairs of Integration Joint Boards with the 
newly appointed Cabinet Secretary at 11am that morning, that the IJB meeting be held from 
an earlier start time of 9am via MS Teams only to allow her to attend the Cabinet Secretary 
meeting.  
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
agreed to the revised meeting arrangements. 
 
 
 
 


